T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

North Planning

Committee
Date: THURSDAY, 19 JULY 2012
Time: 7.00 PM
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5
CIVIC CENTRE
HIGH STREET
UXBRIDGE
uUuB8 1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

To Councillors on the Committee

Eddie Lavery (Chairman)

Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman)
David Allam (Labour Lead)

Jazz Dhillon

Carol Melvin

John Morgan

David Payne

Raymond Graham

Published: Wednesday, 11 July 2012

Contact: Charles Francis

Tel: 01895 556454

Fax: 01895 277373
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=116&Year=2012

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

R

ﬁi"
4

=

(—L“” -

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Useful information

4
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at w e
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \‘3‘* A
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a ‘;étu j
short walk away. Limited parking is available at V/
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and MZE

how to book a parking space, please contact

R i
Democratic Services Sl N i \Fg
opping % i
Chimes
Cemr Shopping
)

Please enter from the Council’s main reception ‘ P O
where you will be directed to the Committee ‘(“\% ]
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for £ park
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact . . ..# M, :
us for further information. — Rt

Muzraring
rar park

Please switch off any mobile telephones and
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will
sound continuously. If there is a BOM
[...]
nning
considerations such as the effect of a
development upon the value of surrounding
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself
is not sufficient ground for refusal of
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to
the design of the property. When making a
decision to refuse an application, the
Committee will be asked to provide detailed
reasons for refusal based on material planning
considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application, the
applicant has the right of appeal against the
decision. A Planning Inspector appointed by the
Government will then consider the appeal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

1

a ~ W0 N

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

To sign and receive the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2012

Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the

Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or
land concerned.

Major Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
6 | Former Reindeer Northwood | Minor Material Amendment to 7-30
Public House, planning permission
Maxwell Road, 18958/APP/2011/873 dated
Northwood 13/07/2011 seeking amendments
to balconies of flats 2 & 6, 82 -100
18958/APP/2012/1035 amendments to the internal

layouts of flats 2, 3,4, 5,6,7,8 &
11; amendments of roof and
introduction of roof terraces to flats
11 and 12; provision of front doors
for flat 4; increase in depth of bays
by 460mm provision of doors to
front gardens for flat 5 (south east
elevation); and amendments to
fenestration on south west
elevation. (S73 Application for
amendment to approved plans
under condition 4).

Recommendation : Approval
subject to a Section 106
Agreement.




Non Major Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
7 | 81 Shenley Avenue, Manor Erection of 2 x three bedroom 31-50
Ruislip semi-detached dwellings with
associated amenity space, parking
64555/APP/2012/14 and alterations to vehicular 101-114

access, involving demolition of
existing detached bungalow.

Recommendation : Approval

Non Major Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
8 | Eastcote House and Eastcote & | Repair works to garden wall, 51 -58
Gardens East installation of new gate to eastern
High Road Ruislip side of wall and repair of stable
Eastcote block and installation of 2 micro 115-132
CCTV cameras and burglar alarm
23846/APP/2012/1133 to eaves of stable block
(Application for Listed Building
Consent).

Recommendation : Approval

9 | Sacred Heart RC Manor Formation of a multi-use games 59-70
Primary School area (MUGA) to the southern
Herlwyn Avenue boundary of the site to provide all
Ruislip weather play area for pupils of the | 133-138
school.
386/APP/2012/750
Recommendation : Approval
Other
10.  S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report - up to 31st March 2012 Pages 71 - 80

Any ltems Transferred from Part 1

Any Other Business in Part 2

Plans for North Planning Committee Pages 81 - 138




This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

7 June 2012 fI\PILI DON

LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman)
Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman)
David Allam (Labour Lead)

Carol Melvin

John Morgan

David Payne

Raymond Graham

Beulah East

LBH Officers Present:

Matthew Duigan — Planning Service Manager

Meg Hirani — Planning Contracts and Planning Information
Syed Shah — Principal Highways Engineer

Rory Stracey — Planning Lawyer

Anne Gerzon — Locum Planning Lawyer (observing)
Helen Taylor — Head of Audit and Enforcement

Linda Wharton — Planning Enforcement Manager

Charles Francis — Democratic Services

17. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jazz Dhillon.
Councillor Beulah East attended as a substitute.

18. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE
THIS MEETING (Agenda ltem 2)

None.

19. | TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS
MEETING (Agenda ltem 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2012 were deferred to 26
June 2012 meeting.

20. | MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR
URGENT (Agenda ltem 4)
None.

21. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda
Item 5)

Page 1



All items were considered in Part 1 with the exceptions of items 13 and
14 which were considered on Part 2.

22.

LYON COURT AND 28-30, PEMBROKE ROAD, RUISLIP -
66985/APP/2011/3049 (Agenda ltem 6)

Erection of 3, part 3, part 4 storey blocks, to provide 61 residential
units, comprising 25 one bedroom, 27 two bedroom, 8 three
bedroom apartments and one 4 bedroom house, together with
construction of a new access, associated parking and
landscaping, involving demolition of existing buildings and
stopping up of existing vehicular access.

Deferred from North Committee 24/05/2012

Officers introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to
the changes set out in the Addendum.

In discussing the application, officers confirmed that the design
ensured there was sufficient space for refuse vehicles to access the
site safely. The Committee raised concerns about the operation of the
gates and asked officers to clarify how these would operate in the
event of a power failure. In response, officers confirmed that the
operation of the gates could be subject to a pre-commencement
condition to ensure Members concerns were met before construction
could begin.

Resolved —

It was moved and seconded that the recommendation for approval
be agreed, subject to the following pre-commencement condition.

19. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved
details of the access gate to the car park, incorporating facilities for its
operation by disabled persons, service delivery vehicles, emergency
vehicles and local authority service vehicles and capable of being
manually operated in the event of a power failure shall be submitted to
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the
access gate shall be installed in accordance with the approved details
and maintained for so long as the development remains on site.

REASON

To provide safe and adequate access for pedestrians and vehicles
accessing the new parking area in accordance with Policy AM7 of the
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September
2007).

Action by

Matthew
Duigan &
Meg Hirani

23.

IMADA, 12 KADUNA CLOSE, EASTCOTE, 52580/APP/2011/2033
(Agenda ltem 7)

Erection of a first floor side extension to provide 2 two-bedroom
flats with associated parking and amenity space.

Officers introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to

Action by

Matthew
Duigan &
Meg Hirani

Page 2




the changes set out in the Addendum.

In accordance with the Council’s constitution, representatives of the
petitions received in objection to the application were invited to address
the meeting.

The petitioners made the following points:

e The application would have a detrimental impact on
Conservation Area
The application would affect the viability of the local Tennis Club
Access and egress to the site was unacceptable
The application would effect local drainage, including the sewer
There was insufficient parking
The application did not include sufficient amenity space.

The applicant / agent did not attend the meeting. No ward Councillors
attended the meeting.

In discussing the application, the Committee agreed it was important to
be guided by the Environment Agency and the proposed development
constituted a flood risk to local residents.

The recommendation was proposed and seconded and on being put to
the vote was unanimously refused.

Resolved -

That the application would have been refused had an appeal
against non-determination not been received.

24.

LAND AT JUNCTION OF WARREN ROAD, SWAKELEYS DRIVE,
ICKENHAM, 65862/APP/2012/982 (Agenda ltem 8)

Installation of a 15m high telecommunications pole, associated
antenna, equipment cabinet and ancillary developments works
(Consultation Under Schedule 2, Part 24 of the Town and Country
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995) (as
amended.) Application for prior approval for siting and design

Officers introduced the report which concerned the installation of a 15m
high telecommunications pole, associated antenna and equipment
cabinet.

In accordance with the Council’s constitution, the representative of the
petition received in objection to the application was invited to address
the meeting.

The petitioner made the following points:
e The application would have a detrimental impact on the street
scene.
e The Telecommunications Company had chosen to overlook 9
other possible locations.
e The proposed development did not conform to siting guidance or
with best practice.

Action by

Matthew
Duigan &
Meg Hirani

Page 3




The applicant / agent did not attend the meeting. No ward Councillors
attended the meeting.

In discussing the application, the Committee agreed that the
application would have a detrimental effect on the street scene and the
chosen location appeared to owe more to the ease of maintenance
rather than the concerns of local residents.

The officer recommendations were proposed and seconded and on
being put to the vote 
[...]
aragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

30.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda ltem 14)

This item is included in Part Il as it contains information
which a) is likely to reveal the identity of an individual and b)
contains information which reveals that the authority
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by
virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person. The
authority believes that the public interest in withholding the
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it
(exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to
Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The recommendation set out in the officer's report was moved,
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed.

Resolved —

1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the
officer’s report be agreed.

2. That the Committee resolve to release their decision and
the reasons for it outlined in this report into the public
domain, solely for the purposes of issuing the formal
breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

The report relating to this decision is not available to the public
because it contains information which reveals that the authority
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of
which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order
or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

Action by

Helen Taylor
& Linda
Wharton

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.05 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454. Circulation of these

minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 6




Agenda ltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address FORMER REINDEER PUBLIC HOUSE MAXWELL ROAD NORTHWOOD

Development: Minor Material Amendment to planning permission 18958/APP/2011/873
dated 13/07/2011 seeking amendments to balconies of flats 2 & 6,
amendments to the internal layouts of flats 2, 3,4, 5,6, 7,8 & 11;
amendments of roof and introduction of roof terraces to flats 11 and 12;
provision of front doors for flat 4; increase in depth of bays by 460mm
provision of doors to front gardens for flat 5 (south east elevation); and
amendments to fenestration on south west elevation. (S73 Application for
amendment to approved plans under condition 4).

LBH Ref Nos: 18958/APP/2012/1035

Drawing Nos: 6133-PL-002
6133-PL-003 Rev B
6133-PL-004 Rev B
6133-PL-005 Rev B
6133-PL-006 Rev A
6133-PL-007
6133-PL-008 Rev A
6133-PL-009 Rev A
6133-PL-010
6133-PL-011 Rev A
6133-PL-012
6133-PL-014
6133-PL-015
6133-PL-016
6133-PL-017 Rev B
6133-PL-018 Rev A
6133-PL-019 Rev A
Design and Access Statement
Planning Statement
Trees and Development Report
TCP-01
TPP-01
Environmental Noise Survey & PPG24 Assessment Report
Energy Assessment
L1A 2006 Checklist: Design - Draft
Energy Statement - Appendix 2
Report on a Ground Investigation
Sun Study

Date Plans Received:  27/04/2012 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 27/04/2012
1. SUMMARY

The application seeks minor material amendments to the planning permission which was
granted on the 13 July 2012.

The amendments would not result in any adverse impacts on the amenity of

North Planning Committee - 19th July 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 7



neighbouring or future occupiers of the development. Further the development would
maintain compliance with all other policies as secured under the original permission.

Subject to appropriate conditions and a legal agreement the application is recommended
for approval.

2, RECOMMENDATION

That delegated pow
[...]
rry Daniel.'

Individual comments on original scheme:-

(i) In principle, the development of two 2 bedroom properties is acceptable,

(ii) Proposal is overdevelopment, out of character with Shenley Avenue,

(iii) Proposed houses are large and would extend far beyond rear building line of the two storey
houses, including the adjacent properties on this part of Shenley Avenue,

(iv) No houses as far as can be seen have extended at two storey level to the extent that is being
proposed,

(v) Projections of houses at rear would project beyond rear conservatory at No. 85 resulting in the
blighting of view from No. 85,

(vi) Rear projection would result in loss of sunlight to adjoining gardens, including to rear of No. 79,
casting shadow on rear patio. If plans scaled back to same dimensions of adjoining properties, |
would find this acceptable,

(vii) Plans show two windows and a door that will overlook my patio,

(viii) Proposal will create problems for adjoining properties whilst under construction,

(ix) Proposal should not be compared with a similar development in Eversley Crescent
(60943/APP/2005/2958) as here, development does not project beyond adjoining properties at the
rear,

(x) Planning officer should visit my property,

(xi) Do not support the application whilst I still have an interest and a charge on the property,

3 comments received on revised scheme:

(xii) Petition is still relevant and still wish to be heard at committee,

(xiii) Proposal will block natural light to adjoining properties,

(xiv) Continue to strongly object to this proposal as no regard has been given to original objection
concerning the rear building line, which will have a huge impact, particularly on the loss of sunlight
to my patio area as well as the loss of privacy,

(xv) Now faced with further increase to the existing footprint with single storey side extensions
towards both adjoining properties which will overpower adjoining properties,

(xvi) This new 'linked terraced' appearanc
[...]
ungalow lended a certain openness to the street scene. The Inspector
went on to say that:

"The development would remove much of this openness by introducing a structure which
would have two storey high side elevations close to the adjoining properties. As a
consequence, the building would be readily seen on approaching the site from both
directions and because of its bulk and size would be a dominant feature in the street. |
have therefore formed the view that the proposed building would be out of keeping with
the character and appearance of the neighbouring houses and would impact significantly

on the street scene....".

North Planning Committee - 19th July 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 44



Although this proposal would fill the width of the plot on the ground floor (as do the vast
majority of properties on this part of Shenley Avenue), it would increase the first floor gaps
by 0.6m on each side of the building. As such, more of the openness of the site would be
retained.

As such, it is considered that the scheme complies with Policies BE13 and BE19 of the
adopted Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007) and has
overcome the Inspector's previous reason for dismissing an appeal for a two storey
building on this site.

7.08 Impact on neighbours

The proposed houses would not project forward of the adjoining properties at the front
and both adjoining properties only contain a obscure glazed windows in their side
elevations.

At the rear, the main two storey bulk of the proposed houses would project by some 3.0m
from the first floors of neighbouring properties and this first floor bulk is set back 1.8m
from the side boundaries. The proposal would not encroach upon a 45 degree line of sight
taken from any adjoining first floor rear facing window.

On the ground floor, the single storey side/rear elements would immediately abut the side
boundaries, but these would only project by a similar 3m distance. As regards No. 83, this

[...]
ly detrimental to the amenity of adjoining
properties. The proposed house would provide an acceptable standard of residential
accommodation and adequate off-street parking. The proposal is recommended for
approval.

11. Reference Documents

National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012)

London Plan (July 2011)

Adopted Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007)
HDAS: Residential Layouts

HDAS: Accessible Hillingdon

Consultation Responses

Contact Officer: Richard Phillips Telephone No: 01895 250230

North Planning Committee - 19th July 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 48



fi

H

OF HILLINGDON

Site Boundary 81 Shenley Avenue, Planning,
Ruislip Environment, Education
For identification purposes only. & CommunityServices

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

This copy has been made by or with Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the . - .

Copyright, Designs and Patents Act Plannin g Application Ref: Scale

1988 (the Act). .

Unless the Act provides a relevant 64555/AP P/201 2/1 4 1 " 1 !250

exception to copyright.

Planning Committee Date

fighs 2011 Oranance Suvey North Paged9  jyuy 2012 HILLINGDON

100019283 T DN




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos:

Drawing Nos:

Date Plans Received:
Date Application Valid:

Agenda Iltem 8

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

EASTCOTE HOUSE AND GARDENS HIGH ROAD EASTCOTE

Repair works to garden wall, installation of new gate to eastern side of wall
and repair of stable block and installation of 2 micro CCTV cameras and
burglar alarm to eaves of stable block (Application for Listed Building

Consent).

23846/APP/2012/1133

2011/P118/D/02
2011/P118/D/03
2011/P118/D/04
2011/P118/D/07
2011/P118/D/08
2011/P118/D/09
2011/P118/D/10
2011/P118/D/11
2011/P118/D/01
2011/P118/D/14
2011/P118/D/15
2011/P118/D/16

2011/P118/D/17 Rev. A
2011/P118/D/12 Rev. A
2011
[...]
d ajealpul sainbly pjlog

*sainbyy s,Jaenb snoiaaid ayy 1oy podal Jauiqes ayy aduls sabueyd Aay sajeatpul 3xa} ybnoayi-axuls pue pjog

"JuawaaiBe [enpIAIpul YIBa Ul N0 J3S SB SHIOM Uo Juads aq jsnw Bujujewsas spuny Jo aduejeq ay L

S310N
€6'2.9'€6S'Y 81°290'280°9 S1'0E'€L6 Ly 1GL'E8S L 06°108°G89°} 8€'786'19L°L 8€°698°2LL'L S3AWIHIS 11V TV.LOL ANVHD
€6'229€6S'Y €5°919°1009 29'612°868 02'899°S9vL €1'S18°29G L 99'95'855°L 99'1EV°695 L V1Ol - NS 901 NOLLO3S
CL/EO/LE LV SV | CI/ED/LE LV SV Cl/g0/kE oL LL/CL/LE LV SV CL/E0/LE LV SV LLCHIE LV SV | 2HEO/LE LV SV
a3LvooTiv
10N
(2102 Aew piw je se) 37avanN3ds SaNnd JHNLIAN3dX3 | 3HNLIAN3dX3 3HNLIAN3dX3 3ON3H343H
SININWOD 3ONVIvE 40 3ONVIvE clocg/ Lioe avioL vioL JWOINITVLOL | JNODNITVIOL ONINNV1d / IW3IHOS adgvm ‘434 3SVO

L XION3ddV

(YuoN) 210z Y24 L€ LV SININIIHOV 822 ANV 90} NOILOIS NO 31vadn IVIONVNIL

Page 80



Agenda Annex

Plans for
North
Planning Committee

19th July 2012

TILLINGDON

NNNNNN

N
7
()

www. hillingdon.gov.uk



Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address FORMER REINDEER PUBLIC HOUSE MAXWELL ROAD NORTHWOOD

Development: Minor Material Amendment to planning permission 18958/APP/2011/873
dated 13/07/2011 seeking amendments to balconies of flats 2 & 6,
amendments to the internal layouts of flats 2, 3, 4, 5,6, 7, 8 & 11;
amendments of roof and introduction of roof terraces to flats 11 and 12;
provision of front doors for flat 4; increase in depth of bays by 460mm
provision of doors to front gardens for flat 5 (south east elevation); and
amendments to fenestration on south west elevation. (S73 Application for
amendment to approved plans under condition 4).

LBH Ref Nos: 18958/APP/2012/1035

Date Plans Received:  27/04/2012 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 27/04/2012

North Planning Committee - 19th July 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 82



v 0L0-1d-60-¢L)

a :oubmp

uoneAs|3 pJeAunod ise3 yinos Y
uoneAs| }1sep\ YUON 0 _FHlHIHrHIHlo
‘o bmp
pPOOMUON d3S0dO¥d SV
[...]


Sports Ground

Ruislip Manor
Sports and Social Club

Site Boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act
1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2011 Ordnance Survey
100019283

LONDON BOROUG
OF HILLINGDON

Planning,
Environment, Education
& CommunityServices

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1TUW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Site Address
81 Shenley Avenue,
Ruislip
Planning Application Ref: Scale
64555/APP/2012/14 1:1,250
Planning Committee Date
North Page 114 jyly 2012

LONDON




Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address EASTCOTE HOUSE AND GARDENS HIGH ROAD EASTCOTE

Development: Repair works to garden wall, installation of new gate to eastern side of wall
and repair of stable block and installation of 2 micro CCTV cameras and
burglar alarm to eaves of stable block (Application for Listed Building
Consent).

LBH Ref Nos: 23846/APP/2012/1133

Date Plans Received: 10/05/2012 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 21/06/2012
Date Application Valid: 10/05/2012

North Planning Committee - 19th July 2012
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 115



briamiid/Lioe

T - (TYNY3ALNI) NOILVATIIT TIVM LSIM

TIVM LSIM TYNHILINI

NoULANE30

SHYOM ¥HIVd3Y 310018V3 lelm *mwail\

SN30YVO 3ISNOH 310018V3 Uy

103N

Yz ez S6910 xo4 I

VL 0GT SERI0 WL i . A T

M0 9EN 'XISTIOAIN “IS0NEXN ‘IHINID JAD ‘11/NP
40D CHOIONV AYHOAHOD

Iom buysiea i burpuog hpyey g %
vayPlisugy PUIYaew W ARG PARSUoSSY \

SPIS-BISS “1oral pusoub ol ek Tone

_Sp‘sauv\wuév.i 2pdwo> ::ﬂu ﬁnmzﬁ%

NOGONITTIHE on WY

ﬁ 120U ABQUaY|- 7!
' i s ~ [ > s
_ EV\ 7R Y S S ;
ton_ll e T!: RZAPARDZEDARDZAP AN JNATTATITT _:»\___S__m_\__:__\_ s:ﬂ_:\_:\_._\:_\:\rc\rt‘D Z h
5 i3 1~ Sleee . 2
|

> S9¥°2Z ot
Agk 3ls Vo uany sydoabejoud @ @ @ @ @

p 2ouanbos 20 ) 1oM iy
N sl P A e o 2 - Z uonoeg
|

€ wpas
[...]
ON




p. 2002
7Y

Recreation Ground

Sacred Heart \
RC Primary School

AN N

N\
Notes Site Address LON DON BOROUGH
. Sacred Heart RC Primary School, OF HILLINGDON
Site Boundary Herl A Planning,
BF wyn_ _venue, Environment, Education
For identification purposes only. RUISIIP & CommunityServices
: ; Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1TUW
This copy has been made by or with ; .
the authority of the Head pf Committee Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111
Services pursuant to section 47 of the Planning Application Ref: Scale

Copyright, Designs and Patents Act

L?I?SSSTEEAXB{ provides a relevant 386/APP1201 2/750 1 : 1 !250

exception to copyright.

Planning Committee Date
© Crown copyright and database Page 1 r;8
-

rights 2011 Ordnance Survey North July 2012

100019283 LONDON




	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the  meeting held on 7 June 2012
	6 Former Reindeer Public House, Maxwell Road, Northwood 18958/APP/2012/1035
	7 81 Shenley Avenue, Ruislip    64555/APP/2012/14
	8 Eastcote House and Gardens, High Road, Eastcote    23846/APP/2012/1133
	9 Sacred Heart RC Primary School, Herlwyn Avenue, Ruislip     386/APP/2012/750
	10 S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report - up to 31st March 2012
	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes  
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
19 July 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:   
Councillors: Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 

Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Jazz Dhillon 
Carol Melvin 
David Payne 
Raymond Graham 
 

 OFFICERS PRESENT:   
Matthew Duigan – Planning Services Manager 
Meg Hirani – Planning Contracts and Planning Information 
Manmohan Ranger – Highways Engineer 
Anne Gerzon – Legal Officer 
Charles Francis – Democratic Services 
 

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Morgan.  
Councillor Tim Barker attended as a substitute 
 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Carol Melvin declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6 – Former 
Reindeer Public House, Maxwell road, Northwood as she had been involved 
in the consultation process with both the applicant and the objectors. Cllr 
Melvin left the Committee Room and did not participate in the item. 
 
Councillor David Payne declared a non-pecuniary personal interest in Item 
8– Eastcote House and Gardens, High Road, Eastcote as he was a member 
of the Eastcote Conservation Panel and Friends of Eastcote House 
Gardens. Cllr Payne left the Committee Room and did not participate in the 
item. 
 

54. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE  MEETING HELD ON 7 
JUNE 2012  (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

55. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 None. 



  
 

56. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL 
BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 All items were considered in Part 1. 
 

57. FORMER REINDEER PUBLIC HOUSE, MAXWELL ROAD, NORTHWOOD 
18958/APP/2012/1035  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Minor Material Amendment to planning permission 
18958/APP/2011/873 dated 13/07/2011 seeking amendments to 
balconies of flats 2 & 6, amendments to the internal layouts of flats 2, 
3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 & 11; amendments of roof and introduction of roof 
terraces to flats 11 and 12; provision of front doors for flat 4; increase 
in depth of bays by 460mm provision of doors to front gardens for flat 
5 (south east elevation); and amendments to fenestration on south 
west elevation. (S73 Application for amendment to approved plans 
under condition 4). 
 
In discussing the report, Members sought further clarification about the roof 
gardens and enquired whether or not there would be any weight restrictions. 
Officers explained that the roof gardens would be situated on concrete roofs 
and the size of the gardens would prohibit the use of large pots so weight 
restrictions would not be applicable in this case. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be Approved subject to a Section 106 agreement. 
 

58. 81 SHENLEY AVENUE, RUISLIP    64555/APP/2012/14  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Erection of 2 x three bedroom semi-detached dwellings with 
associated amenity space, parking and alterations to vehicular access, 
involving demolition of existing detached bungalow. 
 
Officers introduced the report and drew the Committee’s attention to the 
changes set out in the Addendum. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution, a representative of the petition 
received in objection to the application was invited to address the meeting. 
 
The petitioner made the following points: 

• Proposed houses were large and would extend far beyond rear 
building line of the two storey houses, including the adjacent 
properties in Shenley Avenue,  

• Proposal was an overdevelopment, would be out of character with 
Shenley Avenue and detrimental to the street scene. 

• The rear projection would result in loss of sunlight to adjoining 
gardens, including to rear of No. 79 and cast shadows on rear patios.  

• Proposal would create problems for adjoining properties whilst under 



  
construction. 

• The revised proposal meant that there would be a further increase to 
the existing footprint with single storey side extensions towards both 
adjoining properties which would overpower adjoining properties. 

• The proposed design suggests there would be an element of garden 
grabbing. 

• Most local properties incorporated semi-circular bay windows and the 
design of the bays for this application would be out of character with 
the surrounding properties 

• The proposed design should be amended (to address the above 
concerns). 

 
No Ward Councillors attended the meeting. 
 

The Committee sought clarification on a number of points including the size 
and scale of the development, the bay window element of the design and 
further details about the overshadowing diagrams shown in the officer 
presentation.  
 
In response, officers confirmed that the proposed design would project back 
3 metres from the first floors of neighbouring properties and the first floor 
bulk would be set back 1.8m from the side boundaries. Officers confirmed 
the proposal would not encroach upon a 45 degree line of sight taken from 
any adjoining first floor rear facing windows and was therefore compliant 
with Hillingdon’s Unitary Development Plan.  
 
In relation to the bay window design, officers confirmed these were smaller 
in the size to the bay windows of surrounding properties. With regards to 
right to light issues and the shadow diagrams, officers provided further 
clarification about the extent of shadowing at different times of the day and 
confirmed that the impact was deemed to be acceptable to neighbouring 
properties 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be Approved as per agenda and addendum and 
the deletion of "Proposed Perspective" from plan list.  
 

59. EASTCOTE HOUSE AND GARDENS, HIGH ROAD, EASTCOTE    
23846/APP/2012/1133  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Repair works to garden wall, installation of new gate to eastern side of 
wall and repair of stable block and installation of 2 micro CCTV 
cameras and burglar alarm to eaves of stable block (Application for 
Listed Building Consent). 
 
Officers provided a comprehensive presentation which illustrated the extent 
of the works which were necessary to restore the site to full public access. 
The Committee agreed that significant work was required and acknowledged 
that the new gate would be located at the site of the existing gate. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the application be Approved as per the agenda and addendum.   



  
 

60. SACRED HEART RC PRIMARY SCHOOL, HERLWYN AVENUE, RUISLIP     
386/APP/2012/750  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Formation of a multi-use games area (MUGA) to the southern boundary 
of the site to provide all weather play area for pupils of the school. 
 
Officers introduced the item which concerned an application for the 
installation of a Multi Use Games Area. Members agreed that as there was 
no provision for flood lighting and the mesh fencing was conditioned to be 
dark green to match the existing fencing, there would be minimal impact to 
the surrounding area from the proposal. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved for the reasons set 
out in the officer’s report and an amendment to Condition 7, to delete 
subsections 2a, b, c, d, f and g. 
 

61. S106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT - UP TO 31ST MARCH 2012  
(Agenda Item 10) 
 

 S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report - Up to 31st March 2012 
 
Members received a report updating them on the current position in 
relation to S106 agreements. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.35 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 


